

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY AS
RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR
ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER
PROPERTIES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UPS STORE, INC.; HERRING
VENTURES, LLC d/b/a/ THE UPS STORE;
AUSTIN ELSÉN; TAMMIE ELSÉN;
COURTNEY HERRING; DIANE LOFTON;
CHANDLER WESTOVER; RAWLINGS &
MACINNNIS, PA; TAMMY VINSON; and
JEANNIE CHISHOLM,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-364-CWR-FKB

Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252,
*Securities and Exchange Commission v.
Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber
Properties, LLC*

Hon. Carlton W Reeves, District Judge

Oral Argument Requested

**THE UPS STORE, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), Defendant The UPS Store, Inc. (“TUPSS, Inc.”) respectfully submits this Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction the Amended Complaint, ECF No. 14, filed by Plaintiff Alysson Mills (“Plaintiff” or the “Receiver”), as the Receiver for the estates of Arthur Lamar Adams (“Adams”) and his company Madison Timber Properties, LLC (“Madison Timber”) (together “Adams/Madison Timber”).

GROUND FOR DISMISSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. This Action by the Receiver Seeking to Recover Alleged Investor Losses	3
B. The Receiver’s Actions Against Others Seeking to Recover Investor Losses, and Those Defendants’ Challenges to the Receiver’s Standing	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Recover the Relief She Seeks.....	7
B. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Pursue Any of The Claims Asserted Against TUPSS, Inc.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cadle Co. v. Neubauer</i> , 562 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Handshoe v. Perret</i> , No. 1:15CV382-HSO-JCG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183855 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 26, 2018)	7
<i>Hooks v. Landmark Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Howard v. Miss. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 1:19CV543-LG-RHW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75161 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 29, 2020).....	6
<i>In re Latitude Sols., Inc. (DeJoria)</i> , 922 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Ebert v. DeJoria</i> , 140 S. Ct. 521 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aero. Workers Local Lodge 2121 v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Jarrett v. Kassell</i> , 972 F.2d 1415 (6th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Palmer v. Anderson Infirmary Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 656 So. 2d 790 (Miss. 1995).....	12
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24567 (N.D Tex. Mar. 26, 2009)	8, 11
<i>Rex Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , 271 So. 3d 445 (Miss. 2019).....	11
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd. (Lloyd’s)</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)	10

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....7, 10

Troelstrup v. Index Futures Grp.,
130 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1997)13

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....6

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.
931 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2019)9, 10

Statutes & Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)1, 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (b) (1979)12
